

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations **Electronic Filing Cover Sheet**

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H20000152065 3)))



Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations

Fax Number

: (850)617-6381

From:

Account Name : ARIAS TOVAR & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Account Number : I2000000125 : (954)385-2284 Phone : (754)260-5183 Fax Number

Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future annual report mailings. Enter only one email address please.

s:	=			
1				
Cmail	Address:	 	 	
-	•			

FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION LIGA VENEZOLANA DE BEISBOL PROFESIONAL, **INCORPORATED**

Certificate of Status	1		
Certified Copy	0		
Page Count	04-		
Estimated Charge	\$78.75		

C RICO MAY 2 6 2020

(((H20000152065 3)))

Articles of Incorporation of LIGA VENEZOLANA DE BEISBOL PROFESIONAL, INCORPORATED.

In compliance with Chapter 617, F.S. (Not for Profit)

form a Non-Profit The undersigned, desiring to Organization under the Florida Non for-Profit Corporation Act, do hereby certify:

First: The name of the Organization shall be "LIGA" VENEZOLANA DE BEISBOL PROFESIONAL, INCORPORATED"

Second: The place in this state where the principal office and mailing address of the Organization is to be located is 12781 Miramar Pkwy Suite 203, Miramar FL 33027

Third: The Liga Venezolana de Beisbol Profesional is organized exclusively for charitable purposes, including, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 50l(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code in accordance therewith.

This Organization may also use indistinctly the denominations, LVBP and/or LIPROBEISBOL. The main purpose of this organization will be to promote the development, execution and supervision of professional baseball between Venezuela and United States; direct and organize tournaments, franchises, players, managers, coaches, trainers, umpires, etc and all related activities. The organization will be also responsible for the betterment of sport activities, development of physical culture, intellectual and good moral character, facilitating the relationship and the good spirit, respect and unity among its members. The organization may organize national and international competitions, celebrate and enter into agreements with similar national or international organizations.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this Organization shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this Organization.

Fourth: The Organization shall have as members those persons (((H20000152065 3))) who are admitted by the Board of Directors, who agree to be

(((H20000152065 3)))

bound by these Articles of Incorporation and by the bylaws and policies set forth by the Corporation, and who actively participate in the development of the mission of the Organization.

Fifth: The Organization shall have two (2) directors, out of which one shall be named as President and Treasurer of the Organization and shall chair the meetings of the board of directors, another director shall serve as the Vice President and Secretary of the Organization.

Sixth: The manner in which the directors of the Organization are elected and appointed shall be stated in the bylaws of the Organization.

Seventh: The names and addresses of the persons who are the initial directors and officers of the Organization are as follows:

Name: Giuseppe Palmisano President and Treasurer

Address: 12781 Miramar Pkwy Suite 203, Miramar FL 33027

Name: Luis L. Avila Vice President and Secretary (2)Address: 12781 Miramar Pkwy Suite 203, Miramar FL 33027

Eight: The name and address of the incorporator is: Name: Luis L. Avila Address: 12781 Miramar Pkwy Suite 203, Miramar FL 33027

Ninth: The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is: Name: Jose Gregorio Tovar Del Corral. Address: 12781 Miramar Pkwy Suite 203, Miramar FL 33027

Tenth: No part of the net earnings of the Organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the Organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article Third hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the Organization shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, Organization shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these (((H20000152065 3))) articles, the Organization shall not carry on any other activities

(((H20000152065 3)))

not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501 (c)(J) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 1 70(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Eleventh: Upon the dissolution of the Organization, the assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third-degree felony as provided for in-\$17.155, F.S.

Signature of Incorporator

21*, 2020

Luis L. Avila

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment

as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Date:

Date: May

May 21, 2020

Signature of Registered Agent

José G. Tovar Del Corral